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abetted by Reid, failed to provide clients with a 
written disclosure statement, also required by 
the Adviser’s Act.

In its papers filed in Court, the SEC further 
alleged that Reid, from April 4, 1983 to the 
present, engaged in a fraudulent course of con
duct by placing orders to purchase securities 
with broker-dealers on behalf of INRG and pay
ing for them through INRG with purchase money 
checks delivered on or after settlement date.

. Prior to the settlement date, Reid placed orders 
I with broker-dealers, on behalf of INRG, to sell 

those same securities. At the time of delivery of 
the purchase money checks, Reid would obtain 
proceeds, from the broker-dealers, which funds 
were deposited in INRG’s bank account prior to 
presentation at said bank of the purchase money 
checks.

The Commission’s Complaint alleged that in 
total, Reid, on behalf o f Defendant INRG, placed 
orders for the purchase of securities totaling 
$489,530 at times when INRG had insufficient 
funds to pay for those securities causing three 
brokers losses of $44,409.66.

Finally, the SEC’s papers alleged that INRG, 
aided and abetted by Reid, received and enjoyed 
the beneficial use of credit for the purchasing and 
carrying securities in contravention of the Ex- 

|  change Act and Federal Reserve Requirements.

Litigation Release No. 10146/September 30, 1983

SEC  v. LE SLIE  D. MURDOCK, G LEN  
DIAL, M ICH AEL L. ALLRED , LEE  
W ALKER, JO H N  H UD SON, CURTIS  
N ELSO N , D W A IN  KNIGGE, AM ERIC AN  
REG ISTRAR & TRANSFER CO. (USDC, 
Colorado, Civil Action No. 83-Z-777)

Robert H. Davenport, Administrator of the Den
ver Regional Office of the Securities and Ex
change Commission (Commission), announced 
that on September 9, 1983, The Honorable Zita 
Weinshienk. Judge o f the U.S. District Court for 
the District of Colorado, entered an Order of 
Permanent Injunction against Glen Dial (Dial) of 
the La Tuna Federal Correctional Institution, 
Anthony, New Mexico. The Order permanently 
enjoined Dial from further violations of Section 
10(b) and Rule 10b-5 promulgated thereunder of 
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (Exchange 
Act), as amended, and Sections 17(a), (1), (2) and 
(3) and 5(a) and (c) of the Securities Act of 1933 
(Securities Act), as amended. The Court further 

|  ordered Dial to provide an accounting of the
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proceeds realized by him from the sale of the 
stock of Golden Phoenix, Inc. The Court re
served jurisdiction over any disgorgement by 
Dial.

Dial consented to the Entry of Final Judgment of 
Permanent Injunction and Other Equitable Relief 
without admitting or denying the allegations in 
the Commission’s Amended Complaint, which 
was filed on June 3, 1983.

For further information, see Litigation Release 
No. 9991/May 6, 1983.

Litigation Release No. 10147/September 30, 1983

SECU RITIES A N D  EXC H AN G E  
CO M M ISSIO N  v. NITRO N , IN C . A N D  
SAM U EL N ISSIM  United States District 
Court for the District of Columbia, Civil Action 
No. 83-2872

The Securities and Exchange Commission an
nounced the filing on September 29 of a civil 
injunctive action in the United States District 
Court for the District of Columbia against Nit
ron, Inc., a manufacturer of semiconductor de
vices located in C upertino, California, and 
Samuel Nissim, a director of Nitron who served 
as its president and chairman until 1983. The 
complaint charges that Nitron and Nissim filed or 
caused to be filed with the Commission and 
released or caused to be released to the public, 
materially false and misleading statements con
cerning the revenues to be derived by Nitron 
pursuant to a contract to manufacture video 
game arcades and cassettes for Astrocade, Inc., 
a privately-held seller of home video games, 
concerning the substance and purpose of certain 
agreements between Nitron and Astrocade, and 
concerning the financial condition of Nitron and 
Astrocade. Nitron was also charged with failing 
to file an annual report and several periodic 
reports with the Commission during 1982 and 
1983.

In connection with these charges, the complaint 
alleges that on March 18, 1982, Nitron an
nounced the signing of a contract with Astrocade 
which it expected to generate $32 million in 
revenues by the end of 1982 and $72 million 
during 1983, without disclosing that both Nitron 
and Astrocade would require substantial new 
financing in order to  fund the project and that 
A strocade’s obligation to pay for the products 
manufactured by Nitron was contingent upon 
A strocade’s sale of the products. Nitron also 
failed, according to the Commission’s allega-
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tions, to  correct its projections when substantial 
problem s developed with the contract due, 
among other things, to A strocade's financial 
difficulties. The complaint further alleges that 
Nitron made less than $7 million in sales to 
Astrocade prior to December 31,1982, by which 
time Astrocade had filed a petition to reorganize 
under Chapter XI of the Bankruptcy Reform 
Act.

In filing the action, the Commission seeks perma
nent injunctions against Nitron and Nissim from 
violations of the antifraud and reporting provi
sions of the federal securities laws.

Litigation Release No. 10148/September 30, 1983

UNITED STATES  v. E RW IN  M. BOSLER  
(D .C.R.I., CR. 1983)

The H onorable Lincoln C. Almond, United 
States Attorney for the District of Rhode Island 
and Willis H. Riccio, Regional Administrator for 
the Boston Regional Office of the Securities and 
Exchange Commission today jointly announced 
that Erwin M. Bosler (“Bosler”), 77 Hoffman 
A venue, A pt. 1, C ranston , Rhode Island, 
pleaded guilty to one Count of an Information 
filed in the United States District Court for the 
District of Rhode Island.

The Information charged Bosler with a violation 
of the anti-fraud provisions of the Securities Act 
of 1933 in connection with the offer and sale of 
debentures of EMB Associates, Inc., d/b/a Max 
Sugarman Funeral Home, Inc. of Providence, 
Rhode Island.

According to the Information, from on or about 
August, 1973 up to June 1982, Bosler wilfully 
employed a device, scheme and artifice to de
fraud and obtained money and property by omit
ting to state material facts relative to the Max 
Sugarman Funeral Home, Inc. debentures. The 
Information charged that Bosler failed to di sclose 
material facts concerning the safety of an invest
ment in the debentures, the amount of deben
tures outstanding, the use made of proceeds from 
debenture sales and the financial condition and 
business outlook for the Max Sugarman Funeral 
Home, Inc.

The Information charged Bosler with obtaining 
$55,000 from two Warwick, Rhode Island inves
tors as the result of the foregoing course of 
conduct.

Bosler's plea was made before Senior United 
States District Judge Raymond J. Pettine who
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deferred sentence pending receipt o f a pre
sentence report.

Litigation Release No. 10149/September 30, 1983

SECURITIES A N D  EXC H AN G E  
C OM M ISSIO N  v. FEDERAL B A N K  &
TRU ST CO., LTD., et at., United States 
District Court for the Southern District of 
Florida, West Palm Beach Division, Civil 
Action No. 83-8540, CIV. JCP.

The Securities and Exchange Commission an
nounced today the filing of a Complaint in the 
United States District Court for the Southern 
District of Florida against Federal Bank & Trust 
Co., Ltd. (“FB&T”) and 20 other defendants. 
The Commission’s Complaint seeks a permanent 
injunction and other ancillary relief including an 
accounting and disgorgement against the defend
ants, enjoining them variously from violating 
Sections 5(a), 5(c) and 17(a) of the Securities Act 
of 1933 (“Securities Act”) and Sections 10(b) and 
15(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 
(“Exchange Act”) and Rule 10b-5 promulgated 
thereunder. The Commission also sought and 
obtained a Temporary Restraining Order freez
ing the assets held in any brokerage account of 
defendant M iller-Carnegie Securities, L td .. 
(“Miller-Camegie”) located in the United States, 
and temporarily restraining and enjoining Miller- 
Camegie from further violations of Section 15(a) 
of the Exchange Act.

The Commission’s Complaint alleges that, begin
ning on or about May 1978, the defendants 
variously engaged in a scheme to defraud over 
2,000 U.S. investors of $16 million by offering 
U.S. investors an opportunity to invest in an 
arbitrage trading program involving U.S. govern
ment securities in managed accounts of FB&T, a 
bank organized under the laws of St. Vincent, 
Grenadines. The primary inducement utilized by 
the promoters of this scheme was the promise of 
a write-off or tax deduction o f eight times the 
investor’s contribution in the year of investment.

The Complaint further alleges that the promoters 
in various offering materials described the trad
ing program which they offered as arbitrage 
trading in U.S. Treasury bills (“T-Bills”) and 
mortgage backed certificates guaranteed by the 
G overnm ent National Mortgage Association 
(“Ginnie Maes”). The offering materials repre
sented that several arbitrage transactions would 
be necessary in order to create a tax write-off 
equal to eight times the initial investment.
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Litigation Release No. 10202/November 17, 1983

SECURITIES A N D  EXCHANGE  
COMMISSION  v. NITRON,  INC. A ND  
SAMUEL NISS IM  United States District 
Court for the District o f Columbia, Civil Action 
No. 83-2872

The Securities and Exchange Commission an
nounced today the settlement of a civil injunctive 
action filed on September 29, against Nitron, Inc. 
a m anu fac tu re r o f  sem iconducto r devices 
located in Cupertino, California. (See Litigation 
Release No. 10147; September 30,1983). Nitron, 
without admitting or denying any of the allega
tions in the complaint, consented to the entry of 
an order permanently enjoining it from violating 
certain reporting and anti-fraud provisions of the 
Securities Exchange Act of 1934.

The complaint charged that Nitron and Samuel 
Nissim, a director o f Nitron who served as 
N itron’s president and chairman until 1983. filed 
or caused to be filed with the Commission and 
released or caused to be released to the public, 
materially false and misleading statements con
cerning the revenues to be derived by Nitron 
pursuant to a contract to manufacture video 
game arcades and cassettes for Astrocade, Inc., 
a  privately-held seller o f home video games, 
concerning the substance and purpose of certain 
agreements between Nitron and Astrocade, and 
concerning the financial condition of Nitron and

Astrocade. Nitron was also charged with failing 
to timely file an annual report and several pe
riodic reports with the Commission during 1982 
and 1983.

The action is still pending with respect to defend
ant Nissim, against whom the Commission seeks 
a permanent injunction from violations of the 
antifraud and reporting provisions of the federal 
securities laws.



Litigation Release No. 10259/January 12, 1984

SECURITIES A N D  EXCHANGE  
COMMISSION  v. NITRON,  INC. AND  
SAMUEL NISS IM  United States District 
Court for the District of Columbia, Civil Action 
No. 83-2872

The Securities and Exchange Commission an
nounced today the settlement of a civil injunctive 
action filed on September 29 against Samuel 
Nissim, the former chief executive officer of 
Nitron, Inc., a manufacturer of semiconductor 
devices located in Cupertino. California (see 
Litigation Release No. 10147; September 30, 
1983). Nissim. without admitting or denying any 
of the allegations in the complaint, consented to 
the entry of an order permanently enjoining him 
from violating certain reporting and anti-fraud 
provisions of the Securities Exchange Act of 
1934.

The complaint charged that Nitron and Samuel 
Nissim, a director of Nitron who served as 
N itron's president and chairman until 1983, filed 
or caused to be filed with the Commission and 
released or caused to be released to the public, 
materially false and misleading statements con
cerning the revenues to be derived by Nitron 
pursuant to a contract to manufacture video 
game arcades and cassettes for Astrocade, Inc., 
a privately-held seller of home video games, 
concerning the substance and purpose of certain 
agreements between Nitron and Astrocade, and 
concerning the financial condition of Nitron and 
Astrocade. Nitron was also charged with failing 
to timely file an annual report and several pe
riodic reports with the Commission during 1982 
and 1983.

The action with respect to  Nitron was settled on 
November 17, 1983 with the entry of an order 
permanently enjoining it from violations o f cer
tain anti-fraud and reporting provisions of the 
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (see Litigation 
Release No. 10202; November 17, 1983).


